[No. 28, A.]

Published March 4, 1889.

## CHAPTER 38.

AN ACT to amend section 1940, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 211, laws of 1880, chapter 260, laws of 1881, and chapter 421, laws of 1885, relating to town insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 421, of the Amending sec. laws of 1835, is hereby amended by inserting the relating to word, "five" after the word, "twenty," where it town insurance companies. occurs in the twelfth line of said section, so that said section so amended shall read as follows: Sec-Section 1940, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 211, 1880, and chapter 260, 1881, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Any such corporation and any Section 1940. town insurance corporation heretofore organized and now existing under any law of this state, relating to town insurance corporations, may attach any adjoining town or towns as part of its territory and in which it may hereafter do business; provided, the town or towns so attached together with those already within its jurisdiction, shall not exceed twenty-five towns; except in cases where all towns embraced by the corporation shall be within the same county. No town or towns shall be so attached, except by a resolution adopted by the vote of two-thirds of all the shares of stock present and voting thereon at some annual meeting thereof or at some special meeting called for said purpose, of which at least ten days' notice shall be given by advertising in some newspaper published in that county, and by posting said notice in at least three of the most public places in said town or towns where such insurance companies are doing business, and by filing a copy of such resolution, duly certified by the secretary, in the office of the county clerk of the county in which its office is located; provided, nothing in this act contained shall affect companies

already doing business outside of the county in

which such company is organized.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 2, 1889.

[No. 5, A.]

[Published March 5, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 39.

AN ACT relating to the county bridge fund of Chippewa county, as created by chapter 382, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Relating to county bridge fund, Chippewa county how applied.

SECTION 1. One-half of the fund created by chapter 382, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, entitled, "An act relating to certain lands granted to the county of Chippewa for railroad purposes," is hereby set aside for the purpose of maintaining, keeping in repair and reconstructing the bridge across the Chippewa river at Chippewa Falls, in said Chippewa county. And the county treasurer is hereby directed to pay to the treasurer of the city of Chippewa Falls one-half of the said fund so created and one half of the accumulated income thereof. The moneys so paid shall be used and applied by the common council of said city of Chippewa Falls for the purpose of maintaining, keeping in repair and rebuilding the said bridge by the said city of Chippewa Falls in the manner directed in said chapter 382, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, and for no other purpose.

County treasurer to sell lands, proceeds how applied.

SECTION 2. The county treasurer of Chippewa county may advertise and sell in the manner therein provided, any lands authorized to be sold by chapter 382, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, and remaining unsold; and one-half of the proceeds of such sale, or sales, shall be paid to the city treasurer of the city of Chippewa Falls, to be used as provided by section 1, of this act,